MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICS
ON THE NATIONAL MATCH

APPEARANCES BY EACH COUNTRY
ENGLAND has appeared in every match

IRELAND did not shoot in 1864, 1866, 1893, 1949,
SCOTLAND did not shoot in 1877, 1878 and 1879

WALES did not start competing until 1881 and then did not shoot in 1882, 1884, 1886,
1895, 1906, 1920, 1929, 1931-1936 incl and 1949

RECORD TEAM SCORES
Score Date Country Captain
1047 1865 Scotland Capt The Master of Lovat
1070 1866 England Capt JWP Field
1086 1867 Scotland Capt The Master of Lovat
1112 1869 England Capt JWP Field
1194 1872 England Capt JWP Field
(Bull value increased to 5)
1362 1874 Scotland Lt Col JHG Macdonald
1426 1877 England Capt JWP Field
1635 1878 England Capt JWP Field
1746 1879 England Maj CB Waller
1774 1881 Scotland Lt Col A Wilson
1805 1883 Scotland Col A Wilson
1817 1884 England Lt Col CT Burt
1817 1890 Scotland Maj W Thorburn
1828 1897 Scotland Maj W Thorburn
1942 1898 Scotland Maj W Thorburn
1944 1908 Scotland Maj T Ranken
1954 1923 England Maj FE Varley
1958 1925 England Maj EL Parnell
1970 1926 England Maj EL Parnell
1982 1927 Scotland Capt GSG Strachan
1985 1965 England GR King
1986 1967 England Maj DD Lovell OBE TD
2042 1970 England DF Cantlay
2047 1973 England LE Hoddle
2050 1987 England FR Payne
2055.289 1993 England Lt Col HJ Orpen-Smellie OBE
2060.271 1996 England ME Barr
2060.279 1997 England PS Rowell
2082.293 1999 England Maj S Armour
2087.278 2014 England PN Hinchliffe
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HIGHEST TEAM SCORES TO 1939

200 yards 500 yards 600 yards TOTAL
ENGLAND 666 (1923) 678 (1935) 648 (1926) 1978 (1935)
IRELAND 644 (1935) 654 (1935) 636 (1910) 1918 (1935)
SCOTLAND 665 (1923) 667 (1935) 666 (1927) 1982 (1935)
WALES 647 (1927) 666 (1927) 635 (1927) 1948 (1927)

Bold scores were records until 1939

HIGHEST TEAM SCORES TO DATE

300 yards 500 yards 600 yards TOTAL
ENGLAND 696.99 (2009) 698.95 (2014) 696.120 (1993) 2087.278 (2014)
IRELAND 689.87 (2009) 691.90 (2010) 692.92 (2016) 2066.261 (2011)
SCOTLAND  692.91 (2016) 696.98 (2011) 694.102 (2016) 2081.291 (2016)

WALES 693.86 (2021)  696.98 (2016)  696.103 (2016)  2084.298 (2016)

Bold scores are current overall record scores

HIGHEST INDIVIDUAL SCORES TO 1939

ENGLAND 103 Lt Col AF Marchment DSO 1924
IRELAND 102 Pte JA Steele 1910
Capt JE Leech-Porter RM 1925
ArSgt FS French 1927
Sgt WLS Alton 1927
SCOTLAND 104 Sub Insp R Walker 1927
WALES 102 ArSgt GE Wilkinson 1910

Bold score was the individual record until 1939
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HIGHEST INDIVIDUAL SCORES TO DATE

ENGLAND
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IRM Brown

P Cross

JR Killian

KM Pilcher

JS Spaight

PD Griggs

JR Killian

RP Rosling

ARH Jones

2Lt NC Crawshaw
PW Medhurst
KJ Day

VC Carpenter
ARH Jones

SNS Penrose
GCD Barnett
PR Thompson
GCD Barnett
Flt Lt AM Gent RAF
CPO NJ Ball RN
DC Luckman

JC Underwood
NE Harvey

Miss JH Messer
NRJ Brasier

Dr JD Warburton
Mrs JA Cane

PA Bennison

Dr (Miss) AJ Pilgrim
Miss JH Messer
AJ Luckman

DC Dyson

JPM Stevens
JPS Bloomfield
DGM Coleman
DC Luckman
JGM Webster
JDS Langley

J Pugsley

TG Rylands

TG Rylands

Dr GCD Barnett
SJ Cane

Dr AJ Pilgrim
AJ Luckman

Dr GCD Barnett
DC Luckman

AJ Luckman

JA Watson

JC Underwood
NRJ Brasier

PG Kent

PM Patel

TA Ringer

Dr GCD Barnett
NJ Ball

DC Luckman

vi

1970
1970
1970
1973
1973
1977
1981
1981
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1990
1991
1993
1994
1994
1995
1996
1996
1997
1997
1997
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2001
2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009

Misc Stats



29 November 2021

105.21 by

105.16 by
105.16 by
105.15 by
105.15 by
105.11 by
105.08 by
105.20 by
105.17 by
105.16 by
105.14 by
105.13 by
105.19 by
105.17 by
105.17 by
105.17 by
105.17 by
105.17 by
105.16 by
105.18 by
105.15 by
105.13 by
105.17 by
105.16 by
105.16 by
105.15 by
105.15 by
105.14 by
105.14 by
105.14 by
105.13 by
105.13 by
105.12 by
105.14 by
105.14 by
105.14 by
105.14 by
105.12 by
105.20 by
105.19 by
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105.16 by
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105.19 by
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DC Luckman

(record on current targets)

JC Underwood
J Cload

PM Patel

SJ Cane

JCT Kent

Dr PD Sykes

PM Patel

SJ East

D Blake

Dr GCD Barnett
Dr JR Deane

JA Watson

P Patel

SA Thomas

SJ East

PG Kent

Dr GCD Barnett
DE Nuthall

PM Patel

DC Luckman
MW Silver

MJ Purdy

PG Kent

SJ East

JC Underwood
C Mitchell

DR Armstrong
T Drysdale

SA Thomas

S Osmond

TA Ringer

GS Cotton

JA Lindsay llI
DC Luckman

T Drysdale

SA Thomas

EC Dickson

JC Underwood
Dr GCD Barnett
TJD Raincock
Dr JD Warburton
T Drysdale

DC Luckman
DA Rose

DR Armstrong
CP Weeden
RSF Shouler
Miss JH Messer
EC Dickson

JC Underwood
GCD Barnett

T Drysdale
Miss LAE Crowson
Dr PD Sykes

Dr GCD Barnett
PM Patel

DC Luckman
CJ Mitchell
RSF Shouler
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IRELAND

SCOTLAND
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105.13 by
105.09 by
105.14 by
105.14 by
105.12 by
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105.16 by
105.16 by
105.15 by
105.14 by
105.11 by
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105 by

105.17 by
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Maj J Cload
Dr PD Sykes

CPO CF O'Sullivan RN
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF
Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF
Miss HR Mackintosh
Sgn Ldr C Fitzpatrick RAF
RJ McQuillan

Miss JC Farnan

PAE Charlton

Wg Cdr DP Calvert RAF
ML Millar

PAE Charlton

GMLN Gilpin

Flt Lt DP Calvert RAF
Wg Cdr DP Calvert RAF
Cdt HP McCullough
ASH McCullough

RJ McQuillan

ML Millar

Dr Cl Johnston

PM Lanigan

RA Hyndman

Wg Cdr DP Calvert

SJ Carson

RJ McQuillan

PM Lanigan

RJ McQuillan

Wg Cdr (Ret'd) DP Calvert
Capt AG McLean

RJ McQuillan

JIB Halahan

ASH McCullough

C Fitzpatrick

Sgt RH Kitson

Dr Cl Johnston

Miss HP McCullough
LMD Cheek

JIB Halahan

JW Alexander

C Fitzpatrick

MF Boucher

CE Dart

Maj NT Healy

Wg Cdr DP Calvert

C Fitzpatrick

Capt R St G Maxwell
KC Meldrum

SD Nicoll

AE Clarke

TD Tannabhill

AE Clarke

HL Hunter

CJ Sutherland

AJ Haggerty
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WALES
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AK Henderson
RR Grisenthwaite
Dr MW Wrigley
Miss DS Hume

JE Scobie

ITG Shaw

Miss AMG Ogilvie
AD Hunter

JDI Hossack

AK Henderson
ITG Shaw

TLW Kidner

MD Joyce

JA Anderson

Maj AR McLeod
MJ Barlow

Maj AR McLeod
TLW Kidner

Miss JM Rankin
Dr JS Rennie
Capt AW Gill

TW Hunter

ANR Walker

Miss JM Rankin
IW Robertson
ITG Shaw

Dr JS Rennie

TW Hunter

Capt AW Gill

TW Hunter

ANR Walker
Major AR McLeod
Miss AMG Ogilvie
ADJ Stewart
Capt AW Gill
Major AR McLeod
AD Hunter

Dr J Mehta

ANR Walker

ITG Shaw

NBS Logan

Miss LR Mckerrell
Capt AW Gill
JBG Shepherd
Maj AR McLeod
Dr J St J Mehta

DT O'Leary
Lord Swansea
RS Hassell

J James

D Davies

PS Gray

Cdt BA Grant-Jones
JD Llewellyn
GW Morgan
Maj J Dunn
NP Haley

Sgt SJ Hier
CJ Watson
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When V Bulls have been used:
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Overall record score by
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AC Haley

GE Morris

GE Morris

ERT Jeens

Mrs GC O'Leary
Miss SP Ward
GE Morris

CJ Watson

ERT Jeens

RCT Jeens

HJ Golaszewski
Miss SP Ward
ORW Russell
Miss CA Evans
ERT Jeens

RC Oxford

GE Morris

Miss SP Ward
ME Fray

RCT Jeens

CJ Watson

Miss AJC Carnell
RCT Jeens

GE Morris

Flt Lt ME Fray
THD Dodds
Miss CA Evans
ORW Russell
HJ Golaszewski

DC Luckman (England)
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HIGHEST NUMBER OF APPEARANCES TO 1939

ENGLAND 30 by Lt Col CT Burt
24 by Maj FE Varley
24 by Sgt AG Fulton

IRELAND 24 by Lt Col WF Despard
23 by Sgt WLS Alton

SCOTLAND 25 by Maj T Ranken
22 by CSgt A Lawrance

WALES 24 by Maj WF Bell
22 by Lt WT Davies

HIGHEST NUMBER OF APPEARANCES OVERALL

ENGLAND 34 by Maj WH Magnay
33 by Maj GE Twine
30 by Lt Col CT Burt
30 by Lt AG Fulton MBE DCM

IRELAND *49 by Maj NW McCaw OBE TD
48 by Wg Cdr DP Calvert MBE RAF
47 by C Fitzpatrick
*41 by Maj CR McGowan
39 by MK Townsend
34 by GK Alexander
32 by ArSgt FS French
32 by Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF
30 by Sgt JA Lyons
30 by Dr ClI Johnston
* (if including 1948 & 1950 where teams are not known)

SCOTLAND 44 by LM Peden
43 by HL Hunter
39 by Maj JA Crawford
38 by JDI Hossack
36 by CN McEachran
31 by Maj T Ranken
30 by Maj FB Smith BEM

WALES 49 by PS Gray
37 by The Rt Hon The Lord Swansea DL
37 by Mrs LJ Brister
37 by Wg Cdr CJ Hockley
33 by RS Hassell
31 by Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
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LONGEST CONSECUTIVE APPEARANCES TO 1939

ENGLAND 30 by Lt Col CT Burt
22 by Sgt A Cortis

IRELAND 22 by Maj CR McGowan
21 by Lt Col WF Despard

SCOTLAND 17 by Capt W Gray
16 by Sgt ANVH Ommundsen

WALES 18 by Cpl DJ Morris
14 by Cpl DE Lewis

LONGEST CONSECUTIVE APPEARANCES OVERALL

ENGLAND 30 by Lt Col CT Burt (1864-1893)
23 by Maj GE Twine (1948-1970)
22 by Sgt A Cortis (1864-1885)
19 by Pte CW Wattleworth (1882-1900)
18 by Maj GF Gratwicke (1879-1896)
17 by Maj WH Magnay (1948-1964)
Maj CB Waller (1866-1882)
15 by S Belither (1980-1994)
Capt JWP Field (1864-1878)
Lt AG Fulton (1912-1931)

IRELAND 46 by Maj NW McCaw (1933-1987) (if including 1948 & 1950

where teams are not known)

39 by Maj CR McGowan (1920-1965) (if including 1948 & 1950
where teams are not known)

36 by MK Townsend (1984-2019)

34 by Wg Cdr DP Calvert (1987-2021)

33 by C Fitzpatrick (1988-2021)

26 by JA Lyons (1957-1982)
Miss HR Mackintosh (1971-1996)
ML Millar (1987-2010)

24 by GK Alexander (1997-2021)

22 by Maj JP Michael (1951-1972) (possibly 24 if he shot in 1948 &
1950 where teams are not known)
RJ McQuillan (1998-2019)

21 by Lt Col WF Despard (1870-1890)
Lt Col CV Walsh (1960-1980)

19 by Major AG McLean (1997-2015)

18 by Mrs KD Robertson (1997-2014)

16 by GMLN Gilpin (2000-2015)

15 by PR Coley (1995-2009)
Maj MG Farnan (1975-1989)
EF Joyce (1914-1933)
Capt RH Knox (1867-1881)
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SCOTLAND

WALES

* No match in 2020
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15 by

HL Hunter (1982-2017)

Maj JA Crawford (1936-1970)

LM Peden (1986-2013)

ITG Shaw (1994-2021)

MJJ Charlton (1997-2021)

Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith (1946-1969)
A Mabon (1989-2012)

Maj FB Smith (1936-1965)

Capt RD Greig (1950-1969)

MD Joyce (1989-2007)

IW Robertson (2001-2019)

Capt W Gray (1903-1924)

Sgt ANVH Ommundsen (1898-1914)
Sgt W Proctor (1887-1903)

Capt A Eccles (1930-1951)

TLW Kidner (2000-2015)

PS Gray (1972-2021)

Mrs LJ Brister (1984-2021)

Wg Cdr CJ Hockley (1988-2021)
SD Gray (1976-1998)

D Davies (1992-2013)

J Howard Davies (1990-2009)
Lord Swansea (1961-1980)

CJ Watson (2001-2021)

RCT Jeens (2002-2021)

AC Haley (2003-2021)

ERT Jeens (2003-2021)

MP Watkins (2003-2021)

HM Charles (1951-1967)

Ch Tech B Jones (1986-2002)
Cpl DJ Morris (1898-1922)

Miss GC O'Leary (1994-2010)
Col RH Gilbertson (1971-1985)
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie (1965-1979)
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RESULTS OF NATIONAL MATCH SINCE 1864

Date Winners Second Third Fourth
1864 England Scotland

1865 Scotland England Ireland

1866 England Scotland

1867 Scotland England Ireland

1868 England Scotland Ireland

1869 England Scotland Ireland

1870 England Scotland Ireland

1871 Scotland England Ireland

1872 England Scotland Ireland

1873 England Scotland Ireland

1874 Scotland England Ireland

1875 Scotland England Ireland

1876 Scotland England Ireland

1877 England Ireland

1878 England Ireland

1879 England Ireland

1880 England Scotland Ireland

1881 Scotland England Wales Ireland
1882 Scotland England Ireland

1883 Scotland England Ireland Wales
1884 England Scotland Ireland

1885 Scotland England Wales Ireland
1886 Scotland England Ireland

1887 England Scotland Ireland Wales
1888 Scotland England Ireland Wales
1889 England Scotland Wales Ireland
1890 Scotland England Ireland Wales
1891 Scotland England Wales Ireland
1892 Scotland England Wales Ireland
1893 Scotland England Wales Ireland
1894 Scotland England Ireland Wales
1895 Scotland England Ireland

1896 Scotland Wales England Ireland
1897 Scotland England

1898 Scotland England Wales Ireland
1899 Scotland England Wales Ireland
1900 Scotland England Wales Ireland
1901 England Scotland Wales Ireland
1902 England Scotland Wales Ireland
1903 England Wales Scotland Ireland
1904 Scotland Wales England Ireland
1905 England Scotland Wales Ireland
1906 Scotland England Ireland

1907 England Scotland Ireland Wales
1908 Scotland England Wales Ireland
1909 England Scotland Wales Ireland
1910 Scotland England Ireland Wales
1911 England Scotland Ireland Wales
1912 England Scotland Ireland Wales
1913 England Ireland Scotland Wales
1914 England Scotland Ireland Wales
1915 to 1919 inclusive no matches

1920 England Scotland Ireland

1921 England Scotland Wales Ireland
1922 England Scotland Ireland Wales
1923 England Scotland Ireland Wales
1924 England Scotland Ireland Wales
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1925 England Scotland
1926 England Scotland
1927 Scotland England
1928 England Scotland
1929 England Scotland
1930 Scotland England
1931 England Scotland
1932 England Scotland
1933 England Scotland
1934 England Scotland
1935 England Scotland
1936 England Scotland
1937 England Scotland
1938 England Scotland
1939 England Scotland
1940 to 1945 inclusive no matches

1946 England Scotland
1947 England Scotland
1948 Scotland England
1949 England Scotland
1950 England Scotland
1951 England Scotland
1952 Scotland England
1953 England Scotland
1954 England Ireland
1955 England Scotland
1956 Scotland England
1957 England Scotland
1958 England Wales
1959 England Scotland
1960 England Scotland
1961 England Scotland
1962 Scotland England
1963 England Scotland
1964 England Scotland
1965 Scotland England
1966 England Ireland
1967 England Scotland
1968 England Scotland
1969 England Scotland
1970 England Ireland
1971 England Scotland
1972 England Scotland
1973 England Scotland
1974 England Ireland
1975 England Scotland
1976 England Scotland
1977 England Scotland
1978 England Scotland
1979 England Scotland
1980 England Scotland
1981 England Scotland
1982 England Scotland
1983 England Scotland
1984 England Wales
1985 England Scotland
1986 England Scotland
1987 England Scotland
1988 England Scotland
1989 England Scotland
1990 England Ireland
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Scotland
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Scotland
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Scotland
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Scotland
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Scotland
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No match due to COVID-19
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Scotland

LONGEST NUMBER OF CONSECUTIVE WINS

36
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